
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 16*


TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 19, 2018


RELEASE OF CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE GOVERNMENTS

16*.   SHRI SANJAY SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that only 19.2 per cent of the Central assistance under AMRUT has been released to State Governments by the Ministry during last three years;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor considering that the deadline for completion of projects under AMRUT is 22 months;

(c) whether it is also a fact that 21 States have not received any funds till date;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) if not, the details thereof during the last three years, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 16 FOR ANSWER ON 19.07.2018 REGARDING RELEASE OF

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO STATE GOVERNMENTS


(a) & (b) No, Sir. Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), the Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs has approved the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) submitted by the States and Union Territories for ₹ 77,640 crore, including Central Assistance (CA) of ₹ 35,989.70 crore in three rounds. CA allocated to the States and Union Territories (UTs) is released in three instalments (20:40:40). First instalment is released immediately on approval of SAAP. Second and third instalments are released after submission of Utilization Certificates (UCs) for 75% or more of CA released and corresponding State share along with report of Independent Review and Monitoring Agency (IRMA).


          The first installment of CA works out to ₹ 7,198 crore and Ministry has released ₹ 7,138 crore (99.17%) towards this. Second instalment has also been released to the States who have submitted their claims, complete in all respects. So far, the Ministry has released CA of ₹ 13,047 crore to all the States/UTs under AMRUT.


(c)  No, Sir.


(d) Does not arise.


(e) Funds have been released to all States/UTs as per Mission guidelines. The details of funds released during the last three years, State/UT and year wise, is attached as annexure.

*****


Annexure in reply to part (e) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 16 due for answer on 19.07.2018

State-wise details of funds released under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)

All amounts in Rs. crore

Sl.
No.

Name of State / UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* Total

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Island

0.74 0.72 0.04 0.81 2.31

2 Andhra Pradesh 72.50 88.62 441.30 0.00 602.42

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7.62 74.14 0.19 0.00 81.95

4 Assam 4.07 127.42 3.97 0.00 135.46

5 Bihar 73.17 97.73 106.48 0.00 277.38

6 Chandigarh 3.26 4.29 5.13 16.13 28.81

7 Chhattisgarh 67.96 79.20 163.87 0.00 311.03

8 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

0.68 0.83 0.00 0.76 2.27

9 Daman & Diu 1.06 1.15 0.00 1.54 3.75

10 Delhi 56.96 226.25 68.45 0.00 351.66

11 Goa 6.19 10.09 9.66 0.00 25.94

12 Gujarat 131.72 245.20 238.12 0.00 615.04

13 Haryana 48.80 50.88 62.45 0.00 162.13

14 Himachal Pradesh 113.81 120.60 21.05 0.00 255.46

15 Jammu & Kashmir 31.77 165.13 202.86 0.00 399.76

16 Jharkhand 29.34 45.84 71.15 0.00 146.33

17 Karnataka 126.85 299.40 406.59 544.01 1376.85

18 Kerala 59.85 123.49 115.33 0.00 298.67

19 Lakshadweep 0.16 0.24 0.35 0.00 0.75

20 Madhya Pradesh 275.39 383.74 386.67 0.00 1045.80

21 Maharashtra 263.71 612.15 512.85 0.00 1388.71

22 Manipur 32.57 54.69 12.58 0.00 99.84


Sl.
No.

Name of State / UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* Total

23 Meghalaya 4.36 68.85 0.51 0.00 73.72

24 Mizoram 7.55 11.15 11.52 49.21 79.43

25 Nagaland 14.87 9.08 0.36 8.14 32.45

26 Odisha 47.88 86.98 320.72 0.00 455.58

27 Puducherry 0.50 28.76 5.80 0.00 35.06

28 Punjab 135.11 209.75 27.49 96.96 469.31

29 Rajasthan 99.15 256.36 264.53 20.73 640.78

30 Sikkim 4.88 2.40 3.93 0.00 11.21

31 Tamil Nadu 299.45 491.87 486.69 0.00 1278.01

32 Telangana 53.53 117.86 116.81 0.00 288.20

33 Tripura 16.59 10.58 11.94 0.18 39.29

34 Uttar Pradesh 318.30 462.67 520.88 0.00 1301.85

35 Uttarakhand 28.49 40.47 72.84 0.00 141.80

36 West Bengal 170.64 177.53 239.99 0.00 588.16

Total 2609.48 4786.11 4913.1 738.47 13047.17


1. The figures include funds released for AMRUT projects (including eligible projects of erstwhile JnNURM approved for funding under AMRUT), incentive for implementing reforms, Administrative and Office Expenses and for formulation of GIS based Master
Plans.

2. The data is as on 16.07.2018

*****

